





# OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone-(0361)-2332704, 2337900, 233193, Fax- 2332704: email -secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : KP(M) 864/2019 Appellant : Sri Joydeb Das

Respondent : The SPIO of the Directorate of Agriculture, Assam.

Date of hearing : 02.03.2020

Second Appeal heard by: Dr. A. P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam.

### ORDER

02.03.2020

The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das is present. The public authority is represented by Sri Nripen Medhi, Deputy Director (B/A) and Sri Rabindra Sarmah, Assistant Director (Rice).

The Assistant Director (Rice), Agriculture Directorate vide his letter No. Agri/ Dev-Crop/RTI/268(pt)/RTI/2018-19/1 informed this Commission that 23.7.2019 was fixed for a hearing of the petitioner, but the petitioner remained absent. On this the petitioner orally informed this Commission that he did not receive that communication from the Directorate of Agriculture. The Registry of this Commission is directed to conduct an inquiry whether the letter in question was received by the petitioner.

However, the Assistant Director, Agriculture (Rice) has already furnished the information sought for by the petitioner vide his RTI petition dated 4.3.2019. The petitioner has also received the same to his satisfaction.

In view of the above, the instant 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal petition dated 1.7.2019 is disposed of.

Sd/{Dr. A. P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)}
State Chief Information Commissioner.

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Registrar i/c

Assam Information Commission.

## Memo No.SIC/KP(M) 864/2019

Dated 02.03.2020

Copy to :-

- 1 The Director of Agriculture, Khanapara, Guwahati 22 for information.
- 2 The SPIO of the Directorate of Agriculture, Khanapara, Guwahati 22 for information.
- 3 Sri Joydeb Das, Son of Late Karunamoy Das, House No.16, Kushal Konwar Road, near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Ambari Fatashil, Guwahati 25 for information
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission.





# ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone-(0361)-2332704, 2337900, 233193, Fax- 2332704: email -secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : KP(M) 864/2019
Appellant : Sri Joydeb Das

Respondent : The SPIO of the Directorate of Agriculture, Assam.

Date of hearing : 02.03.2020

Second Appeal heard by: Dr. A. P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam.

ORDER 02.03.2020

The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das is present. The public authority to be represented by the SPIO of the Directorate of Agriculture, is absent. No hearing could be taken in absence of the SPIO.

Fix for next date of hearing.

{Dr. A. P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)}
State Chief Information Commissioner.

Authenticated true copy

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission.

Memo No.SIC/KP(M) 841/2019

Dated 02.03.2020

### Copy to :-

- 1 The Director of Agriculture, Khanapara, Guwahati 22. He is requested to intimate failure of presence of his SPIO and ensure his presence in the next date of hearing.
- 2 The SPIO of the Directorate of Agriculture, Khanapara, Guwahati 22 for information and necessary action.
- 3 Sri Joydeb Das, Son of Late Karunamoy Das, House No.16, Kushal Konwar Road, near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Ambari Fatashil, Guwahati 25 for information
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission.